Studies in Ethiopian Languages, 6 (2017), 77-86

Research Note

Documentation of the Masgan Language (1):
A Folktale”

IKEDA Jun
(University of Tsukuba)
ikeda.jun.fm@u.tsukuba.ac.jp

Abstract
| videotaped dialogues between two native speakers of Masgan. Among them was
a folktale about baboons and bees. This paper is to publish the content of the
folktale with some linguistic notes and remarks. Video clips of the original dialogue
will be available from the website of the Japan Association for Ethiopian
Linguistics.

1 Preface

As a part of my field surveys of the Masgan language, | videotaped dialogues
between two native speakers of Masgan (AH and MA) in December 2015 at Masgéan
Heritage Center in Butajira. Among them was a folktale about baboons and bees.
This paper is to publish the content of the folktale with some linguistic notes and
remarks as a modest contribution to the documentation of the language!. For overall
linguistic traits of Gurage languages including Masgan, their position in Ethiosemitic
languages and preceding literature on them, see Fekede (2013) and Meyer (2011).

* This work was supported by the Grant-in-Aid for Scientific Research (B) ‘Documentation of
Minority Languages and the Dynamism of Ethiopian Languages’ (Hideyuki INUI, 2014-2018,
Grant Number: 26300022).
Special characters used for transcription in this paper: 2 [2], & [e], 7 [n], 5 [[1, Z [3], ¢ [4]. & [&3], X
[X], q [K’] (ejective k), ¢ [t’] (ejective t), ¢ [17] (ejective {f), “ [*] (labialization), * [I] (palatalization).
Abbreviations used in this paper: -& = enclitic conjunction; 1 = first person; 2 = second person;
3 = third person; acc. = accusative; dat. = dative; def. = defninite; impf. = imperfect; imps. =
impersonal; impv. = imperative; juss. = jussive; m = masculine; neg. = negation; p = plural;
pf. = perfective; s = singular.
L Alemayehu (2011) is a more important contribution to documentation of the Masgan language.
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2 Text of the Folktale

In the original dialogue, AH asked MA to tell a story, and MA told a story while

AH was listening and giving feedback. In this paper, | extracted the story itself,
which has been divided into 42 blocks for the ease of reference. Each block consists

of the transcription (first line), glosses (second line) and translation (third line).

Video clips of the original dialogue will be available from the website of the Japan

Association for Ethiopian Linguistics.

(1)

(2)

©)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

b-att-gdrn yanabaro sab
in-one-country live(impf.3mp) man
In a country lived men.

sost sabocc banno

three men be(pf.3mp)

They were three men.

aqqub? nobrana baro aqqub yasarroye?
feast eat(juss.1p) say(pf.3mp) feast drinking
They said, “Let us have feasts, feasts (and) drinking.”

aqqub  yasarroye yasmammo zang'aram  wa
feast drinking agree(impf.3mp) babooon-& and
Baboons and bees agreed (to have) feasts (and) drinking.

aqqub  nasatrend nabrana baro
feast drink(juss.1p) eat(juss.1p) say(pf.3mp)
“Let us drink and eat feasts,” they said.

ba-maret ba-maret aqqub  yasraw-i
in-month  in-month feast  drink(impf.imps.)-3ms(acc.)
“One drinks a feast monthly,” they said.

ba-m"“a yoStaw-i baro

with-whom drink(impf.imps.)-3ms(acc.) say(pf.3mp)

“With whom should one start (lit. drink) it,” they said.

nab
bee

baro
say(pf.3mp)

2 oqqub is Gurage style “cooperative banking in which each member gets his sharer by drawing lots”
(Leslau 1979: 761). Here it is used in the sense of feast by turn in which each member prepares the
feast by rotation. In the glosses and translation of this paper, it is simply given as “feast”.

3 -ye turns impfect 3ms forms into a gerund.
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(8) nab ayya nadaggas bard-m deggasa
bee me  prepare(juss.1p) say(pf.3ms)-#* prepare(pf.3ms)
The bee has said, “Let me prepare,” and he prepared.

(9) deggéasa doggas-awta-m deggéasa
prepare(pf.3ms) preparation-3ms-& prepare(pf.3ms)
He prepared. He made his preparation.

(10) zi kako® Wa &i-yi zoragg“a-n
this honey honey-def.  scatter(pf.imps.)-3ms(acc.)
ba-meda awasra-n
in-field issue(pf.3ms)-3ms

It scattered this honey (and) honey and issued it (to) the field.

(11) zang'ara  b&-mulu zang'ara gan-i cannd
baboon in-full baboon country-def. come(pf.3ms)
All the baboons of the country came.

(12) zang'ara tam%Yanom’ yobadra banna
baboon  sweet eat(impf.3ms) eat(pf.3ms)
The baboon ate sweets. He ate.

(13) béa-hi ba-roffa ge Zi mugar-u yabun?®
after-that  in-satiate(pf.3ms) time this  what-3ms say(impf.3ms)
After that, when he was satiated, he says, “What is this?”

(14) zi somat-annd-u  b“aran
this urine-1p-3ms say(pf.imps.)

“This is our urine,” they said.

(15) naw ande samat-aha-u
it-is SO urine-2ms-3ms

“Is is so? Is it your urine?

4 # stands for ‘a present perfect formed of “Perfect + -m ...”. Its exact value remains to be
investigated.” (Hetzron 1977: 84)

5 Honey surface before separation (AH). Dry cell of the honeycomb (Leslau 1979: 790).

6 Honey liquid before separation (AH).

" This word seems to be a cognate of yatim “sweet” (442), but its internal composition remains to be
clarified.

8 A by-form of yabur “he says”.
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(16) samat-aha-u okka yatdm
urine-2ms-3ms like this sweet
Is your urine sweet like this?

(17) bagga y-akk"a maret  y-aya-ye® nehu
suffice(pf.3ms) of-today = month  to-me come(impv.mp)
bara
say(pf.3ms)
“It 1s enough. A month from today, come to me!” they said.
(18) zang'ara  annam zar-awta ezzaza-m Sabdssaba-m
baboon all species-3ms  order(pf.3ms)-# gather(pf.3ms)-#

The baboon has ordered all his species and (they) have gathered.

(19) somat  yasmat hama ezzaza
urine urinate(impf.3ms)  so_that order(pf.3ms)
meda  waga-m ewwada
field go_out(inf.)-& tell(pf.3ms)

He ordered so that he release urine. He told to go out (to) the filed.

(20) q¥azzi tigaz'0 qYazzi
defecate(pf.3ms) defecate(t+impf.3ms) defecate(pf.3ms)
tigVaz

defecate(t+impf.3ms)
He defecated, while defecating. He defecated, while defecating.

(21) nab cannd madar-i ¢innat e-yawana
bee come(pf.3ms)  place-def. stinky neg.-sit(impf.3ms)
The bee came. The place is stinky. It cannot sit.

(22) zi mugar-u tosakto-na inna  yatam garu
this what-3ms do(impf.2mp)-1p(acc.) we  Sweat thing
What is this? (What) are you doing to us? We (fed you) a sweat thing.

9 y-X-ye means “to X”, e.g. y-adde-ye “to the river”, yo-nasd-ye “to the mountain”, y-ahd-ye “to
you”.
10 t+imperfect = temporal form “when, while” (Hetzron 1977: 101)
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(23) ahu yacoyd  qaru ahu  abbalasihu-bnom?t
you stinky  thing you  spoil(pf.2mp)-1p
You (fed us) stinky thing. You spoiled.

(24) inna Waya abannana-kum yatam garu
we honey  feed(pf.1p)-2mp sweat thing
We fed you (with) honey, a sweet thing.

(25) ahu Zi ¢innat  tabaro-na gar mugar
you this  stinky  feed(impf.2mp)-1p(acc.) thing what.
You fed us (with) this stinky (thing). What is this thing?

(26) ahu quzan-ahu abannahu-na inna-m
you excrement-2mp feed(pf.2mp)-1p(acc.) we-also
guzan-anna abannana-kum

excrement-1p  feed(pf.1p)-2mp(acc.)
You fed us (with) your excrement. (With) our excrement we also feed you.

(27) baya tor  tagabbaronna baro-yo
OK war  accept(pf.1p) say(pf.3mp)-3mp(dat.)
“OK. We accept the war,” they said to them.

(28) ror tag¥abbaronna e yahon
war accept(pf.1p) yes OK
“We accept the war?” Yes! OK!

(29) zang'dara  annom masanat? naffaga-m rabbara
baboon all masana-tree  break(pf.3ms)-#  hold(pf.3ms)
All the baboons have broken (a branch of) maséana-trees and held.

(30) dulla  fobro-m nehu mana-ab“a-hanno
club hold(impv.mp) come(impv.ms) what-fathers-their!3
“Hold a club!” “Come, sons-0f-a-bitch!”

11 b- is a malefactive marker.
12- A kind of tree, which has many branches. (AH)
13 This is a cursing idiom.
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(31) zi zonb  zonb yaharo hanno  yag’amu-na
this fly  fly  be_equal(pf.3mp) they
defeat(impf.3mp)-1p(acc.)

“This is as small as flies. Do they defeat us?”

(32) zahanno gal wada huya for  raggara-mo
those small around 20 war  wage(pf.3ms)-3mp(acc.)
Those small twenty waged a war against them.

(33) abbalasdhu-bnam tor  tagabbéaro baro-yo
spoil(pf.2mp)-1p war  accept(juss.2p) say(pf.3mp)-3mp(dat.)
“You spoiled. You should accept a war,” they said to them.

(34) b%ar badyo assi asor huya wataddar bacca
say(pf.imps) OK OK 10 20 soldier only
namo-nna baro

give(impv.mp)-1p say(pf.3mp)
They said, “OK, OK.” “Give us just 10 to 20 soldiers,” they said.

(35) zahanno dabbe néaffago naffaqo-m garo-m
those  stick break(pf.3mp)  break(pf.3mp)-# wait(pf.3mp)-#
They broke those sticks. They have broken and waited.

(36) c¢dnno-m b-en-ahanno b-anfunna-hanno
come(pf.3mp)-#  in-eye-3mp in-nose-3mp
They have come in their eyes, (and) in their nose.

(37) tibru-yo* baqga ba-zi madar
say(temporal)-3mp(dat.) suffice(pf.3ms) in-this place
tincikus'®. Zommu Zi madar quztarr
bite(temporal) behold this place Kill(impv.ms)

“Flying” to them, enough, they bit in this place. Here! This place. Kill (them)!

(38) zi gottarri®-anni tibun
this Kill(impv.ms)-1s say(temporal)
“Kill this for me!” they said.

14 Lit. They said to them (bard), but it expresses the movement of the bees. (AH)
15 The reason for s ~ § alternation is unknown to me.
16y turns to 2 in this form. (AH)
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(39) ba-dulla  tafaggo-m allago nabs
by-club be_split(pf.3mp)-#  be_finished(pf.3mp) self
b&-n&asa-hanno
in-self-3mp
They have been wounded by clubs and were finished one another.

(40) b-anqg’d ge nob  &agarrarnd tibro
in-later time bee  kill(impf.1p) say(temporal)
Later, they said, “We kill the bee.”

(41) b-anzon yaconna nab  agarrarnal’ tibro
in-ear  sit(imp.3ms) bee  kill(impf.1p) say(temporal)
It sat on the ear. They said, “We kill the bee.”

(42) nédbs b&-nabsa-hanno allago
self in-self-3mp be_finished(pf.3mp)
They were finished one another.

3 Linguistic Remarks

The basic word order is SOV (see 12, 18, 29, etc.). The modifier precedes the
modified as in (18), (22), (23), (32). The subordinate clause precedes the main
clause as in (5), (6), (7).

The text attests to many kinds of verbal forms. The following is my provisional
analysis of them sorted by their forms?:

block data meaning form no.t?
(40) agarrorna Kill impf. 1p 349
(41) agarrorna Kill impf. 1p 349
(22) tosdkto-na do impf. 2mp 419
(25) tabaro-na feed impf. 2mp 328
(1) yenabaro live impf. 3mp 365
(4) yasmammo agree impf. 3mp -

17 &qararnd is a by-form of nagassarna. (AH).

18 | plan to provide a more comprehensive analysis of Masgan verbal morphology in a separate
paper.

19 This corresponds to the number given to 1000 words listed in lkeda (2016).
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(31)
(40)
(41)
(12)
(13)
(19)
(20)
(21)
(41)
(37)
(37)
(38)

(6)

(7)
(17)
(30)
(34)
(37)
(38)
(19)

@)

(%)

(%)

(8)
(33)
(24)
(26)
(27)
(28)

yag¥amu-na
tibro

tibro

yobara

yabun

yasmat

tiq“az
e-yawana
Yaconna
tibru-yo
tindkus

tibun

yaStaw-i
yaStaw-i

nehu

tobro-m
namo-nna
quztorr
quzgarr-anni
wagta-m
nobrana
nasafrena
nobrana
nadaggoas
tagabbaro
abannana-kum
abannana-kum
tagabbaronna

tagabbaronna

defeat
say
say
eat
say
urinate
defecate
sit

sit

say
bite
say
drink
drink
come
hold
give
kill
kill

go out
eat
drink
eat
prepare
accept
feed
feed
accept

accept
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impf.
impf.
impf.
impf.
impf.
impf.
impf.
impf.
impf.
impf.
impf.
impf.
impf.
impf.

impv.
impv.
impv.
impv.

impv.

inf.
juss.
juss.
juss.
juss.
juss.
pf.
pf.
pf.
pf.

3mp
3mp
3mp
3ms
3ms
3ms
3ms
3ms
3ms
3ms
3ms
3ms
imps.
imps.
mp
mp
mp
ms

ms

1p
1p
1p
1p
2p
1p
1p
1p
1p

404
280
280
328
280

408
322
280
290
280
329
329

790

349
349
410
328
329
328

852
328
328
852
852
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(23) abbalasdhu-bnam  spoil pf. 2mp -
(26) abannahu-n& feed pf. 2mp 328
(33) abbalasdhu-bnam  spoil pf. 2mp -
(2) banno be pf. 3mp -
(3) baro say pf. 3mp 280
(5) baro say pf. 3mp 280
(6) baro say pf. 3mp 280
(7) baro say pf. 3mp 280
(27) baro-yo say pf. 3mp 280
(31) yahéaro be equal pf. 3mp -
(33) baro-yo say pf. 3mp 280
(34) baro say pf. 3mp 280
(35) naffago break pf. 3mp -
(35) naffago-m break pf. 3mp -
(35) garom wait pf. 3mp 401
(36) cdnno-m come pf. 3mp 412
(39) tafaggo-m be split pf. 3mp -
(39) allago be finished pf. 3mp -
(42) allago be finished pf. 3mp -
(8) barda-m say pf. 3ms 280
(8) deggasa prepare pf. 3ms -
(10) awarra-n take out pf. 3ms 841
Q1) cannd come pf. 3ms 412
(12) béanna eat pf. 3ms 328
(13) roffa satiate pf. 3ms -
(17) béagga suffice pf. 3ms -
(17) bara say pf. 3ms 280
(18) ezz&zd-m order pf. 3ms 768
(18) sabassaba-m gather pf. 3ms 414
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(19) ezzaza order pf. 3ms 768
(19) ewwada tell pft. 3ms 286
(20) qYazzd defecate pft. 3ms -
(21) cdnnd come pft. 3ms 412
(29) néaffagé-m break pft. 3ms -
(29) rabbara hold pf. 3ms 790
(32) raggard-mo wage pf. 3ms -
(37) bagga suffice pf. 3ms -
(10) zoragg“a-n scatter pf. imps. -
(14) b%“ara-n say pf. imps. 280
(34) bYar say pf. imps. 280

Some Amharic words intruded sporadically, e.g. mulu “full” (11), ndw “it-is”
(15), meda “field” (19), tor “war” (27), wiadd “around” (32), o881 “OK” (34),
bacéa “only” (34).

References

Alemayehu Getachew (2011) Mesgan folktales: A contribution to the documentation of the
Mesgan language. MA thesis; Addis Ababa University.

Fekede Menuta (2013) Intergroup communication among Gurage: A Study in intelligibility,
interlingual comprehension and accommodation. A PhD dissertation; Addis Ababa
University, School of Graduate Studies.

Hetzron, Robert (1977) The Gunnan-Gurage languages. Napoli: Instituto Orientale di
Napoli.

Ikeda, Jun (2016) “1000 basic vocabulary of Mesqan”. Studies in Ethiopian Languages 5,
96-129 (in Japanese).

Leslau, Wolf (1979) Etymological dictionary of Gurage (Ethiopic): Individual dictionaries.
vol.1. Wieshaden: Otto Harrassowitz.

Meyer, Ronney (2011) “Gurage”. Stefan Weninger (ed.), The Semitic languages: An
international handbook, Berlin/Boston: Walter de Gruyter, 1220-1257.

86



