Research Note

Documentation of the Masqän Language (1): A Folktale*

IKEDA Jun (University of Tsukuba) ikeda.jun.fm@u.tsukuba.ac.jp

Abstract

I videotaped dialogues between two native speakers of Masqän. Among them was a folktale about baboons and bees. This paper is to publish the content of the folktale with some linguistic notes and remarks. Video clips of the original dialogue will be available from the website of the Japan Association for Ethiopian Linguistics.

1 Preface

As a part of my field surveys of the Masqän language, I videotaped dialogues between two native speakers of Masqän (AH and MA) in December 2015 at Masqän Heritage Center in Butajira. Among them was a folktale about baboons and bees. This paper is to publish the content of the folktale with some linguistic notes and remarks as a modest contribution to the documentation of the language¹. For overall linguistic traits of Gurage languages including Masqän, their position in Ethiosemitic languages and preceding literature on them, see Fekede (2013) and Meyer (2011).

^{*} This work was supported by the Grant-in-Aid for Scientific Research (B) 'Documentation of Minority Languages and the Dynamism of Ethiopian Languages' (Hideyuki INUI, 2014–2018, Grant Number: 26300022).

Special characters used for transcription in this paper: ∂ [∂], \ddot{a} [v], \ddot{n} [v], \ddot{z} [z], \ddot{z} [z], z [z

Abbreviations used in this paper: -& = enclitic conjunction; 1 = first person; 2 = second person; 3 = third person; acc. = accusative; dat. = dative; def. = definite; impf. = imperfect; imps. = impersonal; impv. = imperative; juss. = jussive; m = masculine; neg. = negation; p = plural; pf. = perfective; s = singular.

¹ Alemayehu (2011) is a more important contribution to documentation of the Masqän language.

2 Text of the Folktale

In the original dialogue, AH asked MA to tell a story, and MA told a story while AH was listening and giving feedback. In this paper, I extracted the story itself, which has been divided into 42 blocks for the ease of reference. Each block consists of the transcription (first line), glosses (second line) and translation (third line). Video clips of the original dialogue will be available from the website of the Japan Association for Ethiopian Linguistics.

- (1) b-att-gäň yənäbəro säb in-one-country live(impf.3mp) man In a country lived men.
- (2) sost säbočč banno three men be(pf.3mp) They were three men.
- (3) əqqub² nəbranä baro əqqub yəsättoye³ feast eat(juss.1p) say(pf.3mp) feast drinking
 They said, "Let us have feasts, feasts (and) drinking."
- (4) əqqub yəsäṭṭoye yəsmammo zang'äram wa nəb feast drinking agree(impf.3mp) babooon-& and bee Baboons and bees agreed (to have) feasts (and) drinking.
- (5) əqqub nəsəṭṭenä nəbranä baro feast drink(juss.1p) eat(juss.1p) say(pf.3mp) "Let us drink and eat feasts," they said.
- (6) bä-märet bä-märet əqqub yəstäw-i baro in-month in-month feast drink(impf.imps.)-3ms(acc.) say(pf.3mp) "One drinks a feast monthly," they said.
- (7) bä-m^wa yəstäw-i baro
 with-whom drink(impf.imps.)-3ms(acc.) say(pf.3mp)
 "With whom should one start (lit. drink) it," they said.

78

² əqqub is Gurage style "cooperative banking in which each member gets his sharer by drawing lots" (Leslau 1979: 761). Here it is used in the sense of feast by turn in which each member prepares the feast by rotation. In the glosses and translation of this paper, it is simply given as "feast".

³ -ye turns impfect 3ms forms into a gerund.

- (8) nəb əyyə nədäggəs barä-m deggäsä
 bee me prepare(juss.1p) say(pf.3ms)-#⁴ prepare(pf.3ms)
 The bee has said, "Let me prepare," and he prepared.
- (9) deggäsä dəggəs-äwta-m deggäsä prepare(pf.3ms) preparation-3ms-& prepare(pf.3ms) He prepared. He made his preparation.
- (10) zi kako⁵ wəçä⁶-yi zərägg^wa-n

 this honey honey-def. scatter(pf.imps.)-3ms(acc.)

 bä-meda awäṭṭa-n

 in-field issue(pf.3ms)-3ms

 It scattered this honey (and) honey and issued it (to) the field.
- (11) zang'ära bä-mulu zang'ära gäň-i čäňňä
 baboon in-full baboon country-def. come(pf.3ms)
 All the baboons of the country came.
- (12) zang'ära tam^wanəm⁷ yəbära bänna baboon sweet eat(impf.3ms) eat(pf.3ms) The baboon ate sweets. He ate.
- (13) bä-hi bä-toffä ge zi muqar-u yəbun⁸
 after-that in-satiate(pf.3ms) time this what-3ms say(impf.3ms)
 After that, when he was satiated, he says, "What is this?"
- (14) zi $s alpha mat-ann \ddot{a}-u$ $b^w ar \ddot{a}n$ this urine-1p-3ms say(pf.imps.) "This is our urine," they said.
- (15) näw ənde səmat-ahä-u
 it-is so urine-2ms-3ms
 "Is is so? Is it your urine?

 $^{^4}$ # stands for 'a **present perfect** formed of "Perfect + -m ...". Its exact value remains to be investigated.' (Hetzron 1977: 84)

⁵ Honey surface before separation (AH). Dry cell of the honeycomb (Leslau 1979: 790).

⁶ Honey liquid before separation (AH).

⁷ This word seems to be a cognate of *yətäm* "sweet" (442), but its internal composition remains to be clarified.

⁸ A by-form of *yəbur* "he says".

- (16) səmat-ahä-u əkka yətäm urine-2ms-3ms like_this sweet Is your urine sweet like this?
- (17) bäqqa y-äkk^wa maret y-əya-ye⁹ nehu
 suffice(pf.3ms) of-today month to-me come(impv.mp)
 barä
 say(pf.3ms)
 "It is enough. A month from today, come to me!" they said.
- (18) zang'ära ənnəm zär-äwta ezzäzä-m səbässäbä-m baboon all species-3ms order(pf.3ms)-# gather(pf.3ms)-# The baboon has ordered all his species and (they) have gathered.
- (19) səmät yəsmät häma ezzäzä
 urine urinate(impf.3ms) so_that order(pf.3ms)

 meda wäṭṭa-m ewwädä
 field go_out(inf.)-& tell(pf.3ms)

 He ordered so that he release urine. He told to go out (to) the filed.
- (20) $q^w a \check{z} \check{z} \check{a}$ $tiq^w a \check{z}^{10}$ $q^w a \check{z} \check{z} \check{a}$ defecate(pf.3ms) defecate(pf.3ms) $tiq^w a \check{z}$ defecate(t+impf.3ms)

 He defecated, while defecating. He defecated, while defecating.
- (21) nəb čäňňä madar-i činnət e-yawäna bee come(pf.3ms) place-def. stinky neg.-sit(impf.3ms) The bee came. The place is stinky. It cannot sit.
- (22) zi muqar-u təšäkto-nä innə yətam qaru this what-3ms do(impf.2mp)-1p(acc.) we sweat thing What is this? (What) are you doing to us? We (fed you) a sweat thing.

80

_

⁹ y-X-ye means "to X", e.g. y-ədde-ye "to the river", yə-nəšä-ye "to the mountain", y-ahä-ye "to vou".

¹⁰ t+imperfect = temporal form "when, while" (Hetzron 1977: 101)

- (23) *ahu* yəçəyä qaru ahu abbəlašähu-bnəm¹¹ you stinky thing you spoil(pf.2mp)-1p You (fed us) stinky thing. You spoiled.
- (24) innə wəyä abännäna-kum yətam qaru we honey feed(pf.1p)-2mp sweat thing We fed you (with) honey, a sweet thing.
- (25) *ahu* zi činnət tabäro-nä qar muqar you this stinky feed(impf.2mp)-1p(acc.) thing what. You fed us (with) this stinky (thing). What is this thing?
- (26) ahu quzan-ähu abännahu-nä innə-m
 you excrement-2mp feed(pf.2mp)-1p(acc.) we-also
 quzan-ənnə abännanä-kum
 excrement-1p feed(pf.1p)-2mp(acc.)
 You fed us (with) your excrement. (With) our excrement we also feed you.
- (27) bäyə tor täq^yäbbäronnä baro-yo
 OK war accept(pf.1p) say(pf.3mp)-3mp(dat.)
 "OK. We accept the war," they said to them.
- (28) tor täq^yäbbäronnä e yähən war accept(pf.1p) yes OK "We accept the war?" Yes! OK!
- (29) zang'ära ənnəm mäsäna¹² näffäqä-m ṭäbbäṭä
 baboon all mäsäna-tree break(pf.3ms)-# hold(pf.3ms)
 All the baboons have broken (a branch of) mäsäna-trees and held.
- (30) dulla təbto-m nehu mənə-ab^wa-hənno club hold(impv.mp) come(impv.ms) what-fathers-their¹³ "Hold a club!" "Come, sons-of-a-bitch!"

¹¹ *b*- is a malefactive marker.

¹² A kind of tree, which has many branches. (AH)

¹³ This is a cursing idiom.

- (31) zi zənb yahäro hənno yəq^yämu-nä this fly fly be_equal(pf.3mp) they defeat(impf.3mp)-1p(acc.)
 "This is as small as flies. Do they defeat us?"
- (32) zahənno qäl wädä huya tor täggatä-mo those small around 20 war wage(pf.3ms)-3mp(acc.) Those small twenty waged a war against them.
- (33) abbəlašähu-bnəm tor täqäbbäro baro-yo spoil(pf.2mp)-1p war accept(juss.2p) say(pf.3mp)-3mp(dat.) "You spoiled. You should accept a war," they said to them.
- (34) $b^{w}ar$ bävə əšši wätaddär bəčča asər huva say(pf.imps.) OK OK 10 20 soldier only namo-nna baro give(impv.mp)-1p say(pf.3mp) They said, "OK, OK." "Give us just 10 to 20 soldiers," they said.
- (35) zahənno dəbbe näffäqo näffäqo-m qəro-m those stick break(pf.3mp) break(pf.3mp)-# wait(pf.3mp)-# They broke those sticks. They have broken and waited.
- (36) čänno-m b-en-ähənno b-anfunna-hənno come(pf.3mp)-# in-eye-3mp in-nose-3mp

 They have come in their eyes, (and) in their nose.
- (37) tibru-yo¹⁴ bäqqa bä-zi mädär say(temporal)-3mp(dat.) suffice(pf.3ms) in-this place tinäkuš¹⁵. mädär *гәтти* z,i quttərr bite(temporal) behold this place kill(impv.ms) "Flying" to them, enough, they bit in this place. Here! This place. Kill (them)!
- (38) zi qəṭṭərr¹⁶-ənni tibun this kill(impv.ms)-1s say(temporal) "Kill this for me!" they said.

82

_

¹⁴ Lit. They said to them (*barä*), but it expresses the movement of the bees. (AH)

¹⁵ The reason for $s \sim \check{s}$ alternation is unknown to me.

¹⁶ u turns to ϑ in this form. (AH)

(39) bä-dulla täfaqqo-m alläqo näbs
by-club be_split(pf.3mp)-# be_finished(pf.3mp) self
bä-näsä-hənno
in-self-3mp
They have been wounded by clubs and were finished one another.

- (40) b-anq'ä ge nəb äqäṭṭərnä tibro in-later time bee kill(impf.1p) say(temporal) Later, they said, "We kill the bee."
- (41) b-ənzən yəčonna nəb äqäṭṭərnä¹⁷ tibro in-ear sit(imp.3ms) bee kill(impf.1p) say(temporal) It sat on the ear. They said, "We kill the bee."
- (42) näbs bä-näbsä-hənno alläqo self in-self-3mp be_finished(pf.3mp) They were finished one another.

3 Linguistic Remarks

The basic word order is SOV (see 12, 18, 29, etc.). The modifier precedes the modified as in (18), (22), (23), (32). The subordinate clause precedes the main clause as in (5), (6), (7).

The text attests to many kinds of verbal forms. The following is my provisional analysis of them sorted by their forms¹⁸:

<u>block</u>	<u>data</u>	<u>meaning</u>	<u>form</u>		<u>no.¹⁹</u>
(40)	äqäṭṭərnä	kill	impf.	1p	349
(41)	äqäṭṭərnä	kill	impf.	1p	349
(22)	təšäkto-nä	do	impf.	2mp	419
(25)	tabäro-na	feed	impf.	2mp	328
(1)	yənäbəro	live	impf.	3mp	365
(4)	yəsmammo	agree	impf.	3mp	-

¹⁷ äqättərnä is a by-form of nəqättərnä. (AH).

¹⁸ I plan to provide a more comprehensive analysis of Masqan verbal morphology in a separate

This corresponds to the number given to 1000 words listed in Ikeda (2016).

(31)	yəq ^y ämu-nä	defeat	impf.	3mp	404
(40)	tibro	say	impf.	3mp	280
(41)	tibro	say	impf.	3mp	280
(12)	yəbära	eat	impf.	3ms	328
(13)	yəbun	say	impf.	3ms	280
(19)	yəsmät	urinate	impf.	3ms	-
(20)	tiq^w až	defecate	impf.	3ms	-
(21)	e-yawäna	sit	impf.	3ms	408
(41)	yəčonna	sit	impf.	3ms	322
(37)	tibru-yo	say	impf.	3ms	280
(37)	tinäkuš	bite	impf.	3ms	290
(38)	tibun	say	impf.	3ms	280
(6)	yəstäw-i	drink	impf.	imps.	329
(7)	yəstäw-i	drink	impf.	imps.	329
(17)	nehu	come	impv.	mp	-
(30)	ţəbţo-m	hold	impv.	mp	790
(34)	namo-nna	give	impv.	mp	-
(37)	quṭṭərr	kill	impv.	ms	349
(38)	quṭṭərr-ənni	kill	impv.	ms	349
(19)	wäṭṭa-m	go out	inf.		410
(3)	nəbranä	eat	juss.	1p	328
(5)	nəsəṭṭenä	drink	juss.	1p	329
(5)	nəbranä	eat	juss.	1p	328
(8)	nədäggəs	prepare	juss.	1p	-
(33)	täqäbbäro	accept	juss.	2p	852
(24)	abännäna-kum	feed	pf.	1p	328
(26)	abännanä-kum	feed	pf.	1p	328
(27)	täq ^y äbbäronnä	accept	pf.	1p	852
(28)	täq ^y äbbäronnä	accept	pf.	1p	852

(23)	abbəlašähu-bnəm	spoil	pf.	2mp	-
(26)	abännahu-nä	feed	pf.	2mp	328
(33)	abbəlašähu-bnəm	spoil	pf.	2mp	-
(2)	banno	be	pf.	3mp	-
(3)	baro	say	pf.	3mp	280
(5)	baro	say	pf.	3mp	280
(6)	baro	say	pf.	3mp	280
(7)	baro	say	pf.	3mp	280
(27)	baro-yo	say	pf.	3mp	280
(31)	yahäro	be equal	pf.	3mp	-
(33)	baro-yo	say	pf.	3mp	280
(34)	baro	say	pf.	3mp	280
(35)	näffäqo	break	pf.	3mp	-
(35)	näffäqo-m	break	pf.	3mp	-
(35)	qərom	wait	pf.	3mp	401
(36)	čänno-m	come	pf.	3mp	412
(39)	täfaqqo-m	be split	pf.	3mp	-
(39)	alläqo	be finished	pf.	3mp	-
(42)	alläqo	be finished	pf.	3mp	-
(8)	barä-m	say	pf.	3ms	280
(8)	deggäsä	prepare	pf.	3ms	-
(10)	awäṭṭa-n	take out	pf.	3ms	841
(11)	čäňňä	come	pf.	3ms	412
(12)	bänna	eat	pf.	3ms	328
(13)	<i>țoffä</i>	satiate	pf.	3ms	-
(17)	bäqqa	suffice	pf.	3ms	-
(17)	barä	say	pf.	3ms	280
(18)	ezzäzä-m	order	pf.	3ms	768
(18)	səbässäbä-m	gather	pf.	3ms	414

(19)	ezzäzä	order	pf.	3ms	768
(19)	ewwädä	tell	pf.	3ms	286
(20)	q ^w ažžä	defecate	pf.	3ms	-
(21)	čäňňä	come	pf.	3ms	412
(29)	näffäqä-m	break	pf.	3ms	-
(29)	ţäbbäţä	hold	pf.	3ms	790
(32)	ṭäggaṭä-mo	wage	pf.	3ms	-
(37)	bäqqa	suffice	pf.	3ms	-
(10)	zərägg ^w a-n	scatter	pf.	imps.	-
(14)	b ^w arä-n	say	pf.	imps.	280
(34)	$b^w ar$	say	pf.	imps.	280

Some Amharic words intruded sporadically, e.g. *mulu* "full" (11), *näw* "it-is" (15), meda "field" (19), tor "war" (27), wädä "around" (32), əšši "OK" (34), bəčča "only" (34).

References

- Alemayehu Getachew (2011) Mesqan folktales: A contribution to the documentation of the Mesqan language. MA thesis; Addis Ababa University.
- Fekede Menuta (2013) Intergroup communication among Gurage: A Study in intelligibility, interlingual comprehension and accommodation. A PhD dissertation; Addis Ababa University, School of Graduate Studies.
- Hetzron, Robert (1977) *The Gunnän-Gurage languages*. Napoli: Instituto Orientale di Napoli.
- Ikeda, Jun (2016) "1000 basic vocabulary of Mesqan". *Studies in Ethiopian Languages* 5, 96-129 (in Japanese).
- Leslau, Wolf (1979) Etymological dictionary of Gurage (Ethiopic): Individual dictionaries. vol.1. Wiesbaden: Otto Harrassowitz.
- Meyer, Ronney (2011) "Gurage". Stefan Weninger (ed.), *The Semitic languages: An international handbook*, Berlin/Boston: Walter de Gruyter, 1220-1257.